Report to the Board of Adjustment
Prepared by the Maricopa County Planning and Development Department
Case:

BA2022011 - 4420 Clearwater LLC

Hearing Date:

May 19, 2022

Supervisor District:
3
____________________________________________________________________________________________
Applicant:

Don Schatz, Creative Renovations

Property Owner:

4420 Clearwater LLC

Request:

Variance to the development standards of the Maricopa County
Zoning Ordinance to permit:
1)

Proposed hillside disturbance of 10,403 sq. ft. outside the lot’s
principal buildable envelope where hillside disturbance is
prohibited per MCZO Article 1201.6.1.1

Site Location:

APN 169-16-092 @4420 E Clearwater Pkwy., in the Paradise Valley
area

Site Size:

Approx. 1.31 acres

Current Use / Zoning:

Single-family residence / Rural-43

Open Violation:

No Violation on property

Citizen
Support/Opposition:

No known opposition

Findings:

☒ The request meets the statutory test for variance approval
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Background:
1.

Circa 1964: The Clearwater Hills Plat was recorded (MCR#64-42).

2.

Circa 1969: The existing home was built on the subject site.

3.

January 7, 2022: the current owner took possession of the subject property via warranty
deed (MCR# 20220022145).

4.

March 2, 2022: The applicant applied for the subject variance request.

Reviewing Agencies Comments:
5.

Engineering (Transportation, Drainage, and Flood Control): No objection to the request,
see attached memo dated March 31, 2022.

6.

Environmental Services Department (MCESD): No objection to the request, see attached
memo dated March 18, 2022.

Existing On-Site and Surrounding Zoning/Land Use:
7.

On-site:
North:
South:
East:
West:

Rural-43 / Single-family residence
Rural-43 / Single-family residence
Clearwater Pkwy then Rural-43 / Single-family residence
Rural-43 / Single-family residence
Rural-43 / Single-family residence

Variance Requests:
8.

The applicant requests a variance to the hillside development standards in order to
disturb 10,403 sq. ft. outside the lot’s buildable area where hillside disturbance is
prohibited in order to locate the primary septic system on the site at a lower elevation
than the proposed principal building. According to the applicant there is existing
disturbance to the hillside outside of the building envelope due to the construction of the
original residence in 1969. The applicant has identified the original disturbance of approx.
16,230 sq. ft. staff has verified that the previous disturbance was due to development
prior to 2000 and is considered legally nonconforming.

9.

The site plan on the next page shows the limits of the previous disturbance shown in
green. New disturbance outside of the building envelope is shown in red and the wash
identified on the site is shown in blue.
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Excerpt from Proposed Site Plan

SWC Looking East
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Site Analysis:
10.

The subject site is an irregularly shaped 57,419 sq. ft. lot located in the Clearwater Hills
Subdivision in a County Island. The Phoenix Mountain Preserve abuts the north and west
boundaries of Clearwater Hills. According to the PlanNet excerpt below, residential
variances of similar character to the subject request border the site to the south and east.

11.

The entire subject property is classified as Hillside with natural slopes at or more than 15%
grade with elevation changes of 10’ or greater, making this lot subject to the County’s
hillside development standards outlined in Section 1201 of the Zoning Ordinance. Further,
the site contains a wash that crosses the site from the center from the northern property
boundary to the south. The site is relatively vegetated with undisturbed areas having
typical Upper Sonoran Desert vegetation and the development on the site consisted of
single family residential, with the recent 2022 aerial showing removal of the residential
use.
Aerial Photo of Subject Site & Surrounding Environs (2021 aerial – Source: Assessor GIS)

Aerial Photo of Subject Site (2022 aerial – Source: Assessor GIS)
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PlanNet Image

Zoning District Standards:
12.

The following table is included to illustrate and contrast the standards for the underlying
zoning district with those proposed by the owner (Note: changes to proposed standards
are indicated in bold).
Standard

Front Yard Setback (residence to southwest
property line)
Street Side Setback (residence to west property
line)
Rear Yard Setback (north property line)
Side Yard Setback (residence to east property line)
Maximum Height
Minimum Lot Area
Minimum Lot Width
Lot Coverage
Hillside Disturbance in buildable area (lot max)
Total Area of lot that is hillside
Total Area of previous hillside disturbance
Total Area of hillside disturbance
Total Area of hillside disturbance outside buildable
area

Rural-43
Zoning District
40-feet

Proposed
Standard
40-feet

20-feet

20-feet

40-feet
30-feet
30-feet
43,560-sq. ft.
145-feet
25%
75,000 sq. ft.
n/a
n/a
75,000 sq. ft.

40-feet
30-feet
30-feet
56,724-sq. ft.
174-feet
19.63%
75,000 sq. ft.
56,724-sq. ft.
16,230 sq. ft.
37,903 sq.
ft.**
10,403 sq. ft.

None

Percentage

100%
28.6%
66.8%
18.3%

Note: Standards indicated in bold do not meet base zoning standards
** Includes easement/right-of-way

State Statute / County Zoning Ordinance Tests - ARS § 11-816.B.2 and MCZO Article 303.2.2 states
the Board of Adjustment may, “Allow a variance from the terms of the ordinance if, owing to
peculiar conditions, a strict interpretation would work an unnecessary hardship and if in granting
the variance the general intent and purposes of the zoning ordinance will be preserved.”
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13.

Statutory Test -1 Peculiar conditions – Discuss and explain what is/are the peculiar
conditions facing the property and include reference to the Maricopa County Zoning
Ordinance Regulations or Development Standard to be varied. Explain the proposed
use of the property with the variance request. Identify and explain all peculiar conditions
on your property in regard to the following areas: slope, narrowness, shallowness, irregular
shape, location, washes, vegetation, and easements, etc. Explain how enforcement of
the Zoning Regulation or Development Standard would impose a hardship on the
property.
“4420 E Clearwater Parkway, previously contained a SFR house that was demolished in
2021. A new SFR house is proposed for the site. There are several existing constraints and
hardships to this site. Part of the existing house had a driveway and concrete apron
partially on an adjacent property connecting to a private road. Some of this area now
needs to be properly graded to handle stormwater runoff and restore back to a natural
condition. We are requesting approval to develop outside of the building envelope for
retaining walls, septic system and some decking and hardscape area in the front and
side setback areas. 1. Allow for 19,926sq ft. of disturbance of the hillside outside of the
building envelope where no hillside disturbance is permitted and where previous
disturbance has not occurred. The site currently has 16,230sq ft of previously disturbed
hillside, this is in addition to the disturbance area being requested from this variance. 2.
Allow for development in front setback to facilitate the permitting of hardscaping & pool
and hvac equipment in the front yard where no equipment is permitted. The hardships
and constraints of this site include the following: -Slope of the hillside terrain, the design
has tried to place the main body of the house towards the middle of the lot to give as
much separation with the steep terrain to help mitigate as many tall retaining walls as
possible, both for costs and aesthetics. -Stormwater water runoff on to the site, the runoff
coming down the private road naturally finds its way on to the site, this is the reason the
driveway is designed as it is to mitigate runoff down the driveway and over to the existing
wash. -Washes intersecting the site greatly reduce where a suitable building PAD can fit.
There are 2 existing washes, one of the washes can be partially relocated, the other is
too large. We must maintain distance from that to allow the use of standard retaining
wall footings as well as proper spacing for septic tank and drainage field. The smaller
wash also necessitates the need for large drainage pipes, the steep terrain above that
wash necessitates a retaining wall to hold back that terrain. -Private road crosses a part
of this property affecting where the driveway can be placed, due to the topography of
the existing private road the driveway must begin at the lowest point to minimize the
slope down to the garages and guide stormwater runoff to the existing wash. There is also
the remains of the previous driveway and apron on the adjacent property that need to
be regraded. -Extensive rock outcroppings and terrain will result in hard dig conditions.
The building has been sited to try and minimize this condition where possible -Septic is the
only option on this site and the soil & terrain dictate that it needs to be an engineered
wastewater system which takes up a large area of the lot. The only place able to locate
the tanks and drainage fields that would maintain proper spacing from washes and large
rock outcroppings is outside of the buildable envelope. Enforcement of the zoning
regulations/setbacks would great limit the design and size of the proposed house. We
have added second floor area to try and reduce the footprint of the house to help stay
with in setbacks. There is a steep embankment off the side of Clearwater parkway which
also limits some of the area that can be utilized due to the topography and additional
retaining walls that would be required.”
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14.

Statutory Test 2 – Unnecessary Hardship – Explain the unnecessary hardship the peculiar
conditions on the site created with respect to existing Regulation and Standard of the
Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance. Please discuss and explain that the unnecessary
hardship facing the property is not self-created in the line of title.
“Existing rules create a number of hardships for this site. The existing rules prohibit retaining
walls in the setback area. As described above there are several conditions that
necessitate using more of the site than just the building envelope. The buildable area of
the site is reduced by the steepness of the terrain, the existing private road cutting
through the site, and the 2 washes intersecting the site. This creates the need to set
retaining walls farther away from the structure and into the setback area to allow more
room for drainage to handle stormwater runoff. The existing rules prohibit also prohibit
septic tanks and drainage fields in the setbacks. As described above there are extremely
limited options for placing a septic system on this site and still maintain separation from
existing washes, steep terrain and rock outcroppings. There are stormwater flows on to
the site from the private roadway that need to be controlled before they enter the site.
Due to these constraints of the site there are very limited options to locate the new septic
system, the new septic requires a large drainage field which needs to be held back from
property lines and washes. There are also extensive hard digs conditions which is why the
septic is best located in the setback area. Thus the request to place the system in the
setback area.”

15.

Statutory Test 3 – General Intent and Purpose of the Zoning Ordinance - Discuss and
explain how the granting of the requested variance would not cause a negative impact
on the general intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance.
“The site sits in a bowl, below the main road, so the proposed work would not impact site
lines from the road or other houses. The proposed retaining walls aren't very visible since
they are below the height of the roadway. The septic system will not be visible once
completed and the entire area will be re-vegetated. These retaining walls, and design
features are very common in Clearwater Hills as most sites have similar terrain issues to
deal with. As such it would not look out of place. The boulders along the private road
and driveway will be designed to fit in with the natural landscape. We will regrade and
vegetate previous hardscape areas that were located on adjacent property. At this time
a full set of CD's has gone through County Plan Review as well as received favorable
feedback from the HOA design board. The Plan review corrections will be corrected and
resubmitted upon approval of the variance.”

Findings:
16.

The applicant has the burden of proving that, in accordance with ARS §11-816.B.2 and
MCZO, Art. 303.2.2, the property is entitled to receive a variance. To do so, the applicant
must present evidence that, due to a peculiar condition related to the land, that being
something that is not a common condition of other properties, applying the requirement
of the MCZO as written to this particular property would work an undue hardship on the
property. In addition, the applicant must demonstrate that the granting of the variance
would preserve the general intent and purpose of the MCZO.
Based upon what the applicant has submitted and the staff analysis in this report, staff
offers the following findings:
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•

•

•

The applicant has demonstrated that there is a peculiar condition facing the property
in that 100% of the lot is hillside and the parcel has an irregular shape creating an
irregular building envelope encumbered by the fact that the area most appropriate
for development is within an area that has been previously disturbed however this
previous disturbance does not align with the envelope. In addition, there is a wash
traversing the eastern half of the site that pushes development toward the northwest.
The applicant has demonstrated applying the requirements of the MCZO to this
property that has these peculiar conditions an undue physical hardship exists that
prevents the development of the property because the development constraints
associated with setbacks and hillside development.
The applicant has demonstrated the peculiar condition / physical hardship is not selfcreated in that the irregular shape of the lot has been present since the 1960s and
the existing structure has been present since the 1960s - prior to the purchase of the
property and without involvement from the current owner.

And further, staff offers the Board the following Condition of Approval:
a) Variance approval allows for a hillside disturbance of 10,403 sq. ft. outside of the lot’s
principal building envelope for APN 169-16-092.
17.

However, if the Board finds that any aspect of the statutory test has not been proven,
Board must state on the record the basis for that determination in a motion to deny the
relief sought.

Presented by:
Reviewed by:

Jose Castañeda, Planner
Darren V. Gérard, AICP, Planning Manager

Attachments:

Case Map (1 page)
Application / Supplemental Questionnaire (5 pages)
Site Plan (4 pages)
Engineering Comments (1 page)
MCESD Comments (1 page)
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Planning & Development
Department
VARIANCE/ INTERPRETATION
APPLICATION
ALL FEES ARE DUE AT TIME OF APPLICATION AND ARE NON-REFUNDABLE
Is this Design Build? □ Yes □ No

Is this Residential? ■ Yes □ No

Please select the type ofBoard of Adjustment application from the chec kboxes b elow.

Iii

Residential Variance

ID

Non-resid e ntial Variance

ID

ID

Interpretation

Is this subject property within an area o f 15% or greater hillside slopes? Yes

Iii

No

BA Blanket Variance

0

II
REQUEST
VARIANCE TO ALLOW SEPTIC & RETAINING WALLS IN THE FRONT YARD SETBACK, BOULDERS AT DRIVEWAY FOR RUNOFF WATER
Description of Request:
Existing Use or Property: SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL
RU-43
Existing Zoning District :
Rela ted Case Number(s):

PROPERTY INFORMATION
a ~
Address (If known):
6900 E Camelback Road, Suite 880
General Location (Include nearest city/town)·
TATUM & LINCOLN, PARADISE VALLEY
1.32
Size In Acres:
Legal Description:
6
Section:
Assessor's Parcel Number(s):
169-16-092
Subdivision Name (if applicable) :
CLEARWATER HILLS

~ ~

Square Feet:
2N
Township:

APPLICANT INFORMATION
Don Schatz
Name:
Address:
6900 E Camelbacl< Road, Su ite 880
Scottsdale
City:
602.840.0159
Phone#:
don@bespokedevaz.com
E-mail Address:
PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION
Sabin Burrell
Name :
838 WALKER ROAD SUITE 21-2
Address:
DOVER
City:
Phone#:
SB@BOOMCOMMERCE.COM
E-mail Address:

~

'

~

State :

•

"91',

a

'

CL -Ill n

'

~

:

57,419

Range:

Ill

a "'

4E

-1111:l'

~

~

Contact:
Zip:

AZ

85251

Fax#:
l

..

I

State:

DE

<

-·

-

~

Contact:
Zip:

19904

Fax#:

PROPERTY OWNER AND APPLICANT AUTHORIZATION

di

I (property owner)
"71'1-~~,-../ T1t-t~~ L--L
authorize (a pplicant's na me) Don Schatz
to file this application o n all matters rela ting to this request with Maricopa County. By signing this form as the property owner I hereby
agree to abide by any and a ll c onditions that may be assigned by the Maricopa County Board of Supervisors, Maricopa County
Planning and Zoning Commission, or Maricopa County Planning and Development Departme nt staff as applica ble , as part of any
approval of this request. Including conditions, developme nt agreements, and/or any other requirement that may encumber or
otherwise a ffect the use of my property.
9
PROPOSITION 207 WAIVER
ID 111•
ll II
¥"
The property owner acknowledges that the approval being sought by this a pplication may cause a reductio n in the existing
rights to use, divide, sell or possess the private property that Is the subject of this application. The property owner further
acknowledges that it is the property owner who has requested the action sought by the filing of this application. Therefore, with
full knowledge of a ll rights granted to the pro perty owner·p ursuant to A.R.S.§1§12-1132 through 1138, the property owner does
hereby waive any and a ll claims for d l m l n u t l ~ ~ regard to any action taken by MarlCOP.a County as
result of the filing of this application.
' // / y'/
0
Pro perty Owner Sig nature:
Date :
Z

Z

z

INSPECTIONS
Bv submittlna this a oolicatlon, I am lnvltinq County staff to c onduct all site Inspectio ns they deem necessary.
VERIFICATION OF APPLICATION INFORMATION
I certify tha t the statements In this applicatio n
d suonnrt.materlal are true . Any approvals or permits gra led by Maricopa
County In reliance upon the truthfulness of I s te men t ~ r rescinded .
~
Owner or Authorized Agent Signature:
Date:
, /
7 t:J Z- ""2_

"'

~

YJ

ARS § 1605 TIMEFRAME EXTENSION
I authorize a 50% tlmeframe extens l ~e n as adopted by the Board of Supervi0er ARS § 1605
and as amended.
7
Property Owner Signature:
Date:
?,.cl Z-

1/t Y:

flJ ,--

Varia nce Applic a tion

301 W. Jefferson St ., 1st Floor, Suite 170 • Phoenix AZ 85003 • (602) 506-3301
► Internet : www.m a rlcopa .gov/plannlng"

4/1 2/2021

Ill

Planning & Development
Department
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
VARIANCE SUPPLEMENTAL QUESTIONNAIRE
ARS §11-816 B.2
The Board of Adjustment may allow a variance from the terms of the ordinance
when, owing to peculiar conditions, a strict interpretation would work an
unnecessary hardship, if in granting such variance the general intent and purposes
of the zoning ordinance will be preserved.
1. Please discuss and explain what is/are the peculiar condition(s) facing the property and
include reference to the Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance Regulation(s) or
Development Standard(s) to be varied. Explain the proposed use of the property with the
variance request. Identify and explain all peculiar conditions on your property in regard to
the following areas: slope, narrowness, shallowness, irregular shape, location, washes,
vegetation, and easements, etc. Explain how enforcement of the Zoning Regulation(s) or
Development Standard(s) would impose a hardship on the property.
4420 E Clearwater Parkway, previously contained a SFR house that was demolished in 2021. A new SFR house is proposed for the site. There are several existing constraints and
hardships to this site. Part of the existing house had a driveway and concrete apron partially on an adjacent property connecting to a private road. Some of this area now needs to be
properly graded to handle stormwater runoff and restore back to a natural condition.
We are requesting approval to develop outside of the building envelope for retaining walls, septic system and some decking and hardscape area in the front and side setback areas.
1. Allow for 19,926sq ft. of disturbance of the hillside outside of the building envelope where no hillside disturbance is permitted and where previous disturbance has not occurred. The site
currently has 16,230sq ft of previously disturbed hillside, this is in addition to the disturbance area being requested from this variance.
2. Allow for development in front setback to facilitate the permitting of hardscaping & pool and hvac equipment in the front yard where no equipment is permitted.
The hardships and constraints of this site include the following:
-Slope of the hillside terrain, the design has tried to place the main body of the house towards the middle of the lot to give as much separation with the steep terrain to help mitigate as
many tall retaining walls as possible, both for costs and aesthetics.
-Stormwater water runoff on to the site, the runoff coming down the private road naturally finds its way on to the site, this is the reason the driveway is designed as it is to mitigate runoff
down the driveway and over to the existing wash.
-Washes intersecting the site greatly reduce where a suitable building PAD can fit. There are 2 existing washes, one of the washes can be partially relocated, the other is too large. We
must maintain distance from that to allow the use of standard retaining wall footings as well as proper spacing for septic tank and drainage field. The smaller wash also necessitates the
need for large drainage pipes, the steep terrain above that wash necessitates a retaining wall to hold back that terrain.
-Private road crosses a part of this property affecting where the driveway can be placed, due to the topography of the existing private road the driveway must begin at the lowest point to
minimize the slope down to the garages and guide stormwater runoff to the existing wash. There is also the remains of the previous driveway and apron on the adjacent property that
need to be regraded.
-Extensive rock outcroppings and terrain will result in hard dig conditions. The building has been sited to try and minimize this condition where possible
-Septic is the only option on this site and the soil & terrain dictate that it needs to be an engineered wastewater system which takes up a large area of the lot. The only place able to locate
the tanks and drainage fields that would maintain proper spacing from washes and large rock outcroppings is outside of the buildable envelope.
Enforcement of the zoning regulations/setbacks would great limit the design and size of the proposed house. We have added second floor area to try and reduce the footprint of the house
to help stay with in setbacks. There is a steep embankment off the side of Clearwater parkway which also limits some of the area that can be utilized due to the topography and additional
retaining walls that would be required.

2. Please explain the unnecessary hardship the peculiar condition(s) on the site create with
respect to existing Regulation(s) and Standard(s) of the Maricopa County Zoning
Ordinance. Please discuss and explain that the unnecessary hardship facing the property
is not self-created in the line of title.
Existing rules create a number of hardships for this site. The existing rules prohibit retaining walls in the
setback area. As described above there are several conditions that necessitate using more of the site than
just the building envelope. The buildable area of the site is reduced by the steepness of the terrain, the
existing private road cutting through the site, and the 2 washes intersecting the site. This creates the need to
set retaining walls farther away from the structure and into the setback area to allow more room for drainage
to handle stormwater runoff.
The existing rules prohibit also prohibit septic tanks and drainage fields in the setbacks. As described above
there
are extremely limited options for placing a septic system on this site and still maintain separation from

existing washes, steep terrain and rock outcroppings. There are stormwater flows on to the site from the
private roadway that need to be controlled before they enter the site. Due to these constraints of the site there
are very limited options to locate the new septic system, the new septic requires a large drainage field which
needs to be held back from property lines and washes. There are also extensive hard digs conditions which is
why the septic is best located in the setback area. Thus the request to place the system in the setback area.

301 W. Jefferson St., 1st Floor, Suite 170  Phoenix AZ 85003  (602) 506-3301
Variance Supplemental Questionnaire ¾Internet: www.maricopa.gov/planning½

4/12/2021

3. Please discuss and explain how the granting of the requested variance would not cause
a negative impact on the general intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance.

The site sits in a bowl, below the main road, so the proposed work would not impact site lines from
the road or other houses. The proposed retaining walls aren't very visible since they are below the
height of the roadway. The septic system will not be visible once completed and the entire area
will be re-vegetated. These retaining walls, and design features are very common in Clearwater
Hills as most sites have similar terrain issues to deal with. As such it would not look out of place.
The boulders along the private road and driveway will be designed to fit in with the natural
landscape. We will regrade and vegetate previous hardscape areas that were located on adjacent
property. At this time a full set of CD's has gone through County Plan Review as well as received
favorable feedback from the HOA design board. The Plan review corrections will be corrected and
resubmitted upon approval of the variance.

*Additional sheets may be attached.
** DO NOT USE THIS FORM IF YOU ARE SUBMITTING AN INTERPRETATION

301 W. Jefferson St., 1st Floor, Suite 170  Phoenix AZ 85003  (602) 506-3301
Variance Supplemental Questionnaire ¾Internet: www.maricopa.gov/planning½

4/12/2021

ADJUSTMENTS MADE TO THE DESIGN AFTER COMMENTS
Moved HVAC/Pool equipment from out of the setback area
There is no well on this project
Driveway moved to get retaining walls & retention boulders completely on site and not on adjacent property
Guest parking area reduced to minimize impact in setback area
Section & Elevation Drawings included
RESPONSE TO QUESTION #1
4420 E Clearwater Parkway, previously contained a SFR house that was demolished in 2021. A new SFR house is
proposed for the site. There are several existing constraints and hardships to this site. Part of the existing house had a
driveway and concrete apron partially on an adjacent property connecting to a private road. Some of this area now
needs to be properly graded to handle stormwater runoff and restore back to a natural condition.
We are requesting approval to develop outside of the building envelope for retaining walls, septic system and some
decking and hardscape area in the front and side setback areas.
1. Allow for 19,926sq ft. of disturbance of the hillside outside of the building envelope where no hillside
disturbance is permitted and where previous disturbance has not occurred. The site currently has 16,230sq ft of
previously disturbed hillside, this is in addition to the disturbance area being requested from this variance.
2. Allow for development in front setback to facilitate the permitting of hardscaping & pool and hvac equipment in
the front yard where no equipment is permitted.
The hardships and constraints of this site include the following:
-Slope of the hillside terrain, the design has tried to place the main body of the house towards the middle of the lot to
give as much separation with the steep terrain to help mitigate as many tall retaining walls as possible, both for costs
and aesthetics.
-Stormwater water runoff on to the site, the runoff coming down the private road naturally finds its way on to the site,
this is the reason the driveway is designed as it is to mitigate runoff down the driveway and over to the existing wash.
-Washes intersecting the site greatly reduce where a suitable building PAD can fit. There are 2 existing washes, one of
the washes can be partially relocated, the other is too large. We must maintain distance from that to allow the use of
standard retaining wall footings as well as proper spacing for septic tank and drainage field. The smaller wash also
necessitates the need for large drainage pipes, the steep terrain above that wash necessitates a retaining wall to hold
back that terrain.
-Private road crosses a part of this property affecting where the driveway can be placed, due to the topography of the
existing private road the driveway must begin at the lowest point to minimize the slope down to the garages and guide
stormwater runoff to the existing wash. There is also the remains of the previous driveway and apron on the adjacent
property that need to be regraded.
-Extensive rock outcroppings and terrain will result in hard dig conditions. The building has been sited to try and
minimize this condition where possible
-Septic is the only option on this site and the soil & terrain dictate that it needs to be an engineered wastewater system
which takes up a large area of the lot. The only place able to locate the tanks and drainage fields that would maintain
proper spacing from washes and large rock outcroppings is outside of the buildable envelope.
Enforcement of the zoning regulations/setbacks would great limit the design and size of the proposed house. We have
added second floor area to try and reduce the footprint of the house to help stay with in setbacks. There is a steep
embankment off the side of Clearwater parkway which also limits some of the area that can be utilized due to the
topography and additional retaining walls that would be required.

RESPONSE TO QUESTION #2
Existing rules create a number of hardships for this site. The existing rules prohibit retaining walls in the setback area. As
described above there are several conditions that necessitate using more of the site than just the building envelope. The
buildable area of the site is reduced by the steepness of the terrain, the existing private road cutting through the site,
and the 2 washes intersecting the site. This creates the need to set retaining walls farther away from the structure and
into the setback area to allow more room for drainage to handle stormwater runoff.
The existing rules prohibit also prohibit septic tanks and drainage fields in the setbacks. As described above there are
extremely limited options for placing a septic system on this site and still maintain separation from existing washes,
steep terrain and rock outcroppings. There are stormwater flows on to the site from the private roadway that need to
be controlled before they enter the site. Due to these constraints of the site there are very limited options to locate the
new septic system, the new septic requires a large drainage field which needs to be held back from property lines and
washes. There are also extensive hard digs conditions which is why the septic is best located in the setback area. Thus
the request to place the system in the setback area.

RESPONSE TO QUESTION #3
The site sits in a bowl, below the main road, so the proposed work would not impact site lines from the road or other
houses. The proposed retaining walls aren't very visible since they are below the height of the roadway. The septic
system will not be visible once completed and the entire area will be re-vegetated. These retaining walls, and design
features are very common in Clearwater Hills as most sites have similar terrain issues to deal with. As such it would not
look out of place.
The boulders along the private road and driveway will be designed to fit in with the natural landscape. We will regrade
and vegetate previous hardscape areas that were located on adjacent property. At this time a full set of CD's has gone
through County Plan Review as well as received favorable feedback from the HOA design board. The Plan review
corrections will be corrected and resubmitted upon approval of the variance.
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Maricopa County
Planning & Development Department

Alba L. Holloway
Engineering Associate
Planning & Development
301 W Jefferson Street, Suite 170
Phoenix, Arizona 85003
Phone: (602) 372-0850
www.maricopa.gov/planning
Email address:
Alba.Holloway@maricopa.gov

Date:

March 31, 2022

Memo To:

Darren Gerard, AICP, Deputy Director,
Department of Planning & Development

Attn:

Jose Castaneda, Planner,
Planning & Development Services

From:

Alba L. Holloway, Engineering Associate
Planning & Development Services

cc:

Michael Norris, P.E., Engineering Manager,
Planning & Development Services

Subject:

BA2022011 – Setback Variance
Setback Encroachment – E1 Memo

Job Site Address:

4420 E Clearwater Pkwy Paradise Valley AZ 85253

APN(s):

169-16-092

Drainage has no objections to the variance for setback encroachment. Drainage
concerns being assessed under SFR permit B202113711.
The Flood Control District of Maricopa County has no objections to the variance
request. This parcel is not in a flood zone.
MCDOT has no objections to the variance request.
Should the Board of Adjustment find favorable approval for the applicants request, a
Drainage Clearance will need to be obtained prior to issuance of a building permit(s).
It should be noted that several other Maricopa County agencies must review this
project. Final approval for the variance rests with the Maricopa County Board of
Adjustment.
Please contact me if you have any questions or require clarification of these
comments.

Maricopa County
Environmental Services Department
Water & Waste Management Division

Subdivision Infrastructure &
Planning Program
1001 N. Central Avenue #150
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
Phone: (602) 372-2907
Fax: (602) 506-5813
TDD 602 506 6704

DATE:

March 18, 2022

TO :

Jose Castaneda, Planning & Development Dept.
Planner

FROM:

Souren Naradikian, P.E.
Senior Civil Engineer

SUBJECT:

SFR requiring a variance for septic encroachment. BA2022011

The Maricopa County Environmental Services Department (MCESD) has received
documentation for Variance to allow for Septic System area to be on setback side at
APS # 169-16-092.
According to the documents submitted, potable water will be provided by EPCOR and
sanitary sewer services will be provided by septic system. MCESD has no concerns.
Based on the above, MCESD raise no concern to this project to the Planning &
Development Department in Accela Automation on March 18, 2022.
It should be noted that this document does not approve the referenced project.
Comments are provided only as advisory to Maricopa County Planning and
Development Department to assist staff to prepare a staff report. Other Maricopa
County agencies may have additional requirements. Final review and approval will be
made through Planning and Development Department procedures. Applicant may
need to submit separate applications to the Maricopa County Environmental Services
Department for approval of proposed facilities regulated by the Department. Review
of any such application will be based on regulations in force at the time of application.

